TITLE 19 - LAND

CHAPTER 4 - RECREATION PERMITS

ARTICLE 2 - CAMPING AND PICNICKING PERMITS

Legislative History: Ordinance No. 33, governing camping and picnicking permits, was enacted by the Papago Tribal Council on April 4, 1958 and approved by the Papago Agency Superintendent on April 11, 1958.

Related Legislation: Ordinance No. 28, governing permits for removal of plants and natural materials, camping, photography, and certain livestock purchases, was enacted by the Papago Council on November 15, 1947 and approved by the Sells Indian Agency Superintendent on November 25, 1947, but, according to multiple handwritten notations on the Ordinance, was vetoed by a Bureau of Indian Affairs Central Office letter dated January 31, 1958.

ORDINANCE OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ORD. NO. 33

WHEREAS, The Papago Tribal Council receives frequent requests from non-members of the Tribe for permission to picnic or camp on the reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Council believes that tribal members are willing to permit this form of recreation on the reservation, but feel it should be regulated to help protect the reservation from such dangers as the hazards of possible fires and to preserve the natural beauty of the reservation, and

WHEREAS, the Council feels that the foregoing can best be accomplished by requiring permits for picnicking and camping, and charging fees for this privilage;

THEREFORE LET IT BE ORDAINED by the Papago Tribal Council that the Chairman of the Tribal Council or the Tribal Treasurer be authorized to issue such permits, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The fee for a picnicking permit shall be 50¢ per car per day, the picnicking location and any special conditions governing the picnicking to be specified to each permit.
- 2. The fee for a camping permit shall be 50¢ per car per night, with a limit of 10 days during any month, the camping location and any special conditions governing the camping to be specified in each permit.

Any person violating any provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed a trespasser on the Papago Reservation pursuant to Chapter 6,6, Section 1, of the Papago Tribal Law and Order Code,

The foregoing Ordinance was on April 4, 1958 duly enacted by a vote of 21 for and 0 against, at a meeting at which a quorum was presant, pursuant to authority vested in it by Section 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution of the Tribe ratified December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 984). Said Ordinance is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency, subject to its recission by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to Section 6, Article V, of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe.

The foregoing Ordinance was on April 4, 1958 duly enacted by a vote of 21 for and 0 against, at a meeting at which a quorum was present, pursuant to authority vested in it by Section 3 (h) of Article V of the Constitution of the Tribe ratified December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of the Act of June 18, 1934, (48 Stat. 984). Said Ordinance is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency, subject to its recission by the Secretary of the Interior pursuant to Section6, Article V, of the Constitutuion and By-laws of the Papago Tribe.

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

ATTEST:	BY:	/s/		
		Mark	Manuel,	C hairman
<u>/s/</u>				
Virginia R. Jose, Secretary				
ADDDOMDD A 13 15 10 50				
APPROVED: April 11, 1958				
11				
/s/				
Harry W. Gilmore, Superintendent				

(4 (1 0000)

4004